
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

Civil Action No.                              

DAVID LESERMAN, and
COLORADO CROSS-DISABILITY COALITION, a Colorado non-profit Corporation, 

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE CITY OF BOULDER, COLORADO, and
WESTCOR COMPANY II, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an Arizona corporation,

Defendants.
                                                                                                                                                      

COMPLAINT
                                                                                                                                                      

Plaintiffs, David Leserman and Colorado Cross-Disability Coalition, by and through their

attorneys, Kevin W. Williams, Legal Program Director, and Carrie Ann Lucas, Equal Justice

Works Fellow, of the Colorado Cross-Disability Coalition, hereby submit their Complaint for

violations of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the Rehabilitation Act, the Colorado Anti-

Discrimination Act.

INTRODUCTION

1. Over sixteen years after Congress passed our nation’s landmark civil rights law

for people with disabilities, Defendants -- which have designed or constructed sidewalks in the

City of Boulder -- continue to discriminate against persons who use wheelchairs and other

mobility devices.
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2. On July 26, 1990, Congress enacted and President George H. W. Bush signed into

law the Americans with Disabilities Act (“ADA”), 42 U.S.C. § 12101, et seq., establishing one

of the most important civil rights law for people with disabilities in our country’s history.

3. Congress explicitly stated that among the purposes of the ADA are:

a. “to provide a clear and comprehensive national mandate for the

elimination of discrimination against individuals with disabilities;”

b. “to provide clear, strong, consistent, enforceable standards addressing

discrimination against individuals with disabilities, . . .;” and

c. “to invoke the sweep of congressional authority, including the power to

enforce the 14th Amendment and to regulate commerce, in order to

address the major areas of discrimination faced day-to-day by people with

disabilities.”

42 U.S.C. § 12101(b).

4. The ADA was modeled, in part, on Section 504 the Rehabilitation Act of 1973

(“Section 504"), 29 U.S.C. § 794.  Section 504 applies to the City of Boulder, because it receives

federal financial assistance.

5. In spite of this abundant lead time and the extensive publicity the ADA has

received since 1990 and many more years after the passage of the Rehabilitation Act, Defendants

continue to discriminate against people who use wheelchairs in ways that include but are not

limited to failing to design and construct sidewalks that are accessible to people who use

wheelchairs, scooters, and other mobility devices.  Also, the City gave approval to sidewalks
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built by Westcor, who is developing the new shopping complex known as “29th Street,” which

has sidewalks that do not comply with the ADA.  Furthermore, on information and belief, the

City’s own building code for sidewalks is not consistent with the ADA.  

JURISDICTION

6. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction over this action pursuant to 28 U.S.C.

§§ 1331 and 1343 and pursuant to its pendent jurisdiction over claims brought under the laws of

the State of Colorado.

7. Venue is proper within this District pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1391.

PARTIES

8. Plaintiff David Leserman is substantially limited in the major life activity of

walking.  He resides at 2806 Cordry Court, in the City of Boulder, Colorado.  He was, at all

times material hereto, a resident of the State of Colorado.  Mr. Leserman requires the use of a

motorized scooter or a manual wheelchair for mobility at most times outdoors.

9. Plaintiff Colorado Cross-Disability Coalition (“CCDC”) is a Colorado non-profit

corporation whose members are persons with disabilities and their non-disabled allies.

10. Defendant City of Boulder, Colorado (“City”) is responsible for the design,

construction and maintenance of public sidewalks within and throughout the City.  The City is

also responsible for issuing permits and overseeing compliance by private builders with its

building codes.  The City must ensure its programs and activities, including the approval of

construction, comply with the ADA and Section 504.
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11. Defendant Westcor Company II, Limited Partnership (“Westcor”), is an Arizona

corporation, licensed to do business in Colorado.  Westcor is building and developing “Twenty-

Ninth Street,” a retail shopping, centered at the new intersection of 29th Street and Canyon

Boulevard in Boulder, Colorado.  See http://www.twentyninth.com/.  Westcor has designed and

constructed sidewalks throughout the new development.

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

12. Plaintiff Leserman resides in a house in Boulder, Colorado, on Cordry Court near

Boulder Creek.  Mr. Leserman has great difficulty walking and uses his manual wheelchair or his

motorized scooter when he goes outside of his house. 

13. Several sidewalks have been constructed by Defendants in Mr. Leserman’s

neighborhood over the last two years.  Some of these new sidewalks do not comply with the

ADA Standards for Accessible Design, 28 C.F.R., pt. 36, app. A (“Standards”), the regulations

implementing the ADA’s new design and construction and alterations standards, and are not

accessible to Mr. Leserman.

14. All sidewalks and curb ramps that are the subject of this Complaint were

designed, constructed or altered after the effective dates of the ADA, January 26, 1992, for

alterations, and January 26, 1993, for new construction.

15. At the intersection of Cordry Court and the 28th Street Frontage Road, at the

corner of the block where Mr. Leserman resides, there are two curb ramps that are so steep Mr.

Leserman has a difficult time navigating them in his electric scooter and it is too difficult and

dangerous for him to navigate them at all in his manual wheelchair.  The curb ramp on the



1  “Running Slope” is defined as the slope that is parallel to the direction of travel.  See
Standards § 3.5.

2  “Cross Slope” is defined as the slope that is perpendicular to the direction of travel. 
See Standards § 3.5.
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Southeast corner has a running slope1
 that exceeds the maximum permitted under the Standards §

4.3.7.  The running slope as one turns the Southeast corner heading south on the 28th Street

Frontage Road also exceeds the maximum prescribed by the Standards, and the width of the

sidewalk is only two feet wide where a minimum of three feet is required. See Standards § 4.7.1

(a curb ramp is required wherever an accessible route crosses a curb; “accessible route” is

defined as 36 inches, Standards § 4.3.3). The curb ramp on the Northeast corner also has a

running slope and a cross slope2 that exceed the Standards.  These measurements are all much

greater than what is permitted under Standards § 4.7.2 and § 4.3.7.  The sidewalk over the bridge

heading north from Cordry Court on the east side of the 28th Street Frontage Road has cross

slopes exceeding 2% and running slopes exceeding 5%.  The City was responsible for designing

and constructing these sidewalks and curb ramps.

16. The bus stop at the north end of the bridge between Cordry Court and Sundown

Lane on the east side of the 28th Street Frontage Road has cross slopes that fail to conform to

Standards § 4.3.7 and § 10.2.1.  The City was responsible for designing and constructing this bus

stop.

17. At the bus stop on the West side of 28th Street near the southwest cornet of Taft

Drive, there are cross slopes exceeding the 2% limit.  The City was responsible for designing and

constructing this bus stop.
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18. At the bus stop near the Southwest corner of Arapahoe and 28th Street near what

is now a Safeway store, the cross slopes on the sidewalk exceed 3% in many areas.  The City

was responsible for designing and constructing this bus stop.

19. At the new Twenty-Ninth Street development at 29th Street and Arapahoe

Avenue, where there is now a Home Depot and many other stores that are either recently

completed or still under construction, along the Arapahoe Avenue sidewalk between 29th Street

and 30th Street on the north side of the street, there are cross slopes in excess of 2%, and the

running slope in places exceeds 6%.  The cross slope at the driveway into Home Depot from

Arapahoe Avenue exceeds 5%.  On the west side of 30th Street, north of the driveway leading

into Home Depot, the sidewalk has cross slopes exceeding 2% and in some places, the cross

slope exceeds 4%.  The sidewalk on the east side of 29th Street and north of Arapahoe Avenue

leading from Arapahoe Avenue toward the west end of the Home Depot store has running slopes

in excess of 6%.  Westcor was responsible for the design and construction of these sidewalks. 

The City was responsible for approving the design and construction of these sidewalks.

20. On information and belief, the City and Westcor have constructed, or are in the

process of constructing, other sidewalks in Boulder that do not comply with the ADA.

21. While the sidewalks at issue were under construction, Mr. Leserman raised the

issue of their non-compliance with the ADA with the City repeatedly and exchanged voice mail

messages with a representative of Westcor regarding the new sidewalks.  The City built the

inaccessible sidewalks or allowed Westcor to build inaccessible sidewalks despite Mr.

Leserman’s protestations.  CCDC has also been in contact with the City and Westcor, explaining
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the legal requirements.  The City now claims it will bring those sidewalks that it deems non-

compliant into compliance with the ADA, but City officials already informed Mr. Leserman that

it believes that some of the sidewalks at issue are compliant with the ADA.  Westcor has been

largely unresponsive.  The City acted intentionally or with a reckless disregard for Mr.

Leserman’s and others’ federally protected rights.

22. After Mr. Leserman raised concerns about the Twenty-Ninth Street development

sidewalks at issue, those sidewalks have been re-constructed with the City’s approval, and they

still do not comply with the Standards and are not accessible to Mr. Leserman.

23. Mr. Leserman has suffered damages and has been injured by Defendants’ failure

to build accessible sidewalks.  Mr. Leserman would like to use these and other sidewalks in

Boulder in his scooter or manual wheelchair and will do so if the accessibility problems are

remedied.

24. On information and belief, other CCDC members who use wheelchairs or other

mobility devices have suffered damages and have been injured by Defendants’ failure to build

accessible sidewalks.

25. Plaintiff CCDC has members who use wheelchairs and other mobility devices

who live and work in Boulder, Colorado would like to be able to navigate the City without

barriers to sidewalk accessibility.

26. CCDC’s purpose is to work for systemic change that promotes independence,

self-reliance, and full inclusion for people with disabilities in the entire community.  As part of

that purpose, CCDC seeks to ensure that persons with disabilities have access to -- and do not
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encounter discrimination in -- the public services provided by government entities and the 

goods, services, facilities, privileges, advantages, or accommodations provided by places of

public accommodation.

27. CCDC engages in extensive outreach as well as advocacy and educational efforts

to promote access for and combat discrimination against people with disabilities.  This effort and

this purpose have been and continue to be adversely affected by Defendants’ violations of the

laws cited herein.

28. Defendants’ actions have caused and continue to cause distinct, palpable, and

perceptible injury to CCDC.  

29. CCDC has devoted resources, which could have been devoted to its other

outreach, advocacy, and educational efforts, to communicating with the City in an attempt to

secure non-discriminatory sidewalk construction in Boulder, Colorado.

30. CCDC has devoted resources, which could have been devoted to its other

outreach, advocacy, and educational efforts, to counseling members and others who have been

injured by Defendants’ discrimination.  

31. Defendants’ discrimination has been and continues to be a barrier to the full

participation of persons with disabilities and, therefore, frustrates CCDC’s ability to achieve full

inclusion for persons with disabilities. 

32. Defendants’ inaccessible sidewalks make it more difficult for CCDC’s members

who have mobility impairments to use an enjoy the City, to work in the City, to socialize and

attend events in the City.
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33. Defendants’ discrimination has required and continues to require CCDC to make

a greater effort -- and to allocate significant resources -- to educate the public that such

discrimination is wrong and otherwise to counteract the adverse impact of such discrimination.  

This perceptibly impairs CCDC’s counseling, advocacy, educational, and training missions.

34. CCDC also has devoted and continues to devote resources -- including but not

limited to those devoted to the present lawsuit -- to identifying and counteracting the sources of

discrimination in the community, including that of Defendants.

35. CCDC’s injuries -- including, without limitation, those described herein -- are

traceable to Defendants’ discriminatory conduct alleged in this Complaint and will be redressed

by the relief requested in it.

36. CCDC’s members and their spouses, friends, relatives, and associates have been

injured and will continue to be injured by Defendants’ discrimination. 

37. The elimination of discrimination, such as that of Defendants, and the integration

of persons with disabilities into all aspects of community life are at the core of CCDC’s

organizational purpose.

38. The participation of individual CCDC members in the lawsuit is not required

either to resolve the claims at issue or to formulate relief.

FIRST CLAIM FOR RELIEF
(Against City of Boulder: Violation of the Americans with Disabilities Act)

39. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference the allegations set forth above as

if fully set forth herein.
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40. Title II of the ADA prohibits public entities from denying, on the basis of

disability, the benefits of the services, programs, or activities of the public entity, or from

subjecting persons with disabilities to discrimination.  42 U.S.C. § 12132.

41. The City and County of Boulder is a public entity covered by the ADA.  42

U.S.C. § 12131(1).

42. Defendant has violated the ADA by refusing to build, provide and approve

accessible sidewalks that are readily accessible to and usable by Plaintiffs.

43. Defendant’s violations of the ADA have harmed Plaintiffs.

SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF
(Against City of Boulder: Violation of Rehabilitation Act)

44. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference the allegations set forth above as

if fully set forth herein.

45. The Rehabilitation Act prohibits recipients of federal financial assistance from

denying, on the basis of disability, the benefits provided by the recipient, or from subjecting

persons with disabilities to discrimination.  29 U.S.C. § 794.

46. On information and belief, the City receives federal financial assistance.

47. Defendant has violated the Rehabilitation Act by failing to build, provide and

approve sidewalks that are readily accessible to and usable by Plaintiffs and other persons with

disabilities. 

48. Defendant’s violations of the Rehabilitation Act have harmed Plaintiffs.
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THIRD CLAIM FOR RELIEF
(Against Westcor Company II, Limited Partnership: Violation of the Americans with Disabilities

Act)

49. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference the allegations set forth above as

if fully set forth herein.

50. Title III of the ADA prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability in the full

and equal enjoyment of the goods, services, facilities, privileges, advantages, or accommodations

of any place of public accommodation by any person who owns, leases (or leases to), or operates

a place of public accommodation.  42 U.S.C § 12182(a).

51. Title III of the ADA defines unlawful discrimination to include the following:

a. “a failure to design and construct facilities for first occupancy later than

[January 26, 1993] that are readily accessible to and usable by individuals

with disabilities . . . ;” and

b. “with respect to a facility or part thereof that is altered by, on behalf of, or

for the use of an establishment in a manner that affects or could affect the

usability of the facility or part thereof, a failure to make alterations in such

a manner that, to the maximum extent feasible, the altered portions of the

facility are readily accessible to and usable by individuals with

disabilities, including individuals who use wheelchairs.”

42 U.S.C. § 12183(a)(1) & (2).
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52. Defendant Westcor has failed to design and construct and/or alter sidewalks in the

29th Street development that are readily accessible to and usable by individuals who use

wheelchairs or who have mobility impairments.

53. Defendant’s violations of the ADA have harmed Plaintiffs.

FOURTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF
(Against Westcor:  Violation of the Colorado Anti-Discrimination Act)

54. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference the allegations previously set forth

above as if fully set forth herein.

55. The Colorado Anti-Discrimination Act, Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601, et seq.,

prohibits “any place offering services, facilities, privileges, advantages, or accommodations to

the public, including but not limited to any . . . public facility of any kind whether indoor or

outdoor” from “directly or indirectly, to refus[ing], withhold[ing] from, or deny[ing] an

individual or a group, because of disability . . . the full and equal enjoyment of the goods,

services, facilities, privileges, advantages, or accommodations of a place of public

accommodation.”

56. The Colorado Anti-Discrimination Act is to be construed consistently with the

ADA and other federal civil rights statutes.  3 Colo. Code. Reg. 708.60.1(c).

57. Defendant Westcor by designing and constructing walkways that are inaccessible

has denied Mr. Leserman and others the full and equal enjoyment of access to the facilities at the

29th Street development.



-13-

58. Under the Colorado Anti-Discrimination Act, for every offense committed by the

Defendant, it shall forfeit and pay a sum of not less than fifty dollars nor more than five hundred

dollars to the persons aggrieved thereby.  Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-602.

59. Defendant’s violations of the Colorado Anti-Discrimination Act have harmed

Plaintiffs and CCDC’s members who have attempted to use Defendant’s sidewalks.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully pray:

1. That this Court assume jurisdiction;

2. That this Court issue an order declaring the Defendant City of Boulder to be in

violation of the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act;

3. That this Court issue an order declaring the Defendant Westcor to be in violation

of the Americans with Disabilities Act and the Colorado Anti-Discrimination Act;

4. That this Court issue an injunction ordering the Defendants to bring their

sidewalks into compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, Section 504 of the

Rehabilitation Act and Colorado Anti-Discrimination Act;

5. That this Court award Plaintiffs and CCDC members who have attempted to use

these sidewalks each five hundred dollars per each attempt to use the sidewalks and for each

time they would have used the sidewalks but were deterred from doing so because of the

inaccessibility of the sidewalks;

6. That this Court award Plaintiffs their reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs; and
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7. That this Court award such additional or alternative relief as may be just, proper

and equitable.

Respectfully submitted,

s/ Kevin W. Williams
Kevin W. Williams
  Legal Program Director
Carrie Ann Lucas
  Equal Justice Works Fellow
Colorado Cross-Disability Coalition
655 Broadway, Suite 775
Denver, CO  80203
Voice: 303.839.1775
TTY: 303.839.0015
Facsimile: 303.839.1782
E-mail: kwilliams@ccdconline.org

Dated: October 10, 2006 Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Address of Plaintiff Colorado Cross Disability Coalition:

655 Broadway
Suite 775
Denver, CO  80203

Address of Plaintiff David Leserman:

2806 Cordry Court
Boulder, CO 80303-1004


